No.4/39/FD/DGS&D/2011/ 1210 Administration of Daman & Diu, Office of the Finance Secretary, Secretariat, Daman : 396 220.

Dated: <u>16/02/2012</u>.

## **OFFICE MEMORANDUM**

In the Financial Year 2010-11, the CCA, Ministry of Commerce, Govt. of India had informed a huge outstanding amount in respect of settlement of claims for purchase of various items by the Electricity Department in Dadra & Nagar Haveli through DGS&D. During the preliminary inquiry it has been noticed that many of such orders are fraudulent and accordingly, an FIR has been registered with the Anti-Corruption Branch, Dadra & Nagar Haveli and the inquiry is going on. Therefore, at that time it had been decided that no items shall be purchased from DGS&D by the Electricity Department of Daman & Diu as well as Dadra & Nagar Haveli.

As an inquiry is going on by the Anti-Corruption Branch, Dadra & Nagar Haveli and there is serious allegation of purchase made based on fraudulent orders through DGS&D, it has been decided that there shall be no procurement of any type of electrical materials like cable, lamps, fixtures, transformers etc., by any of the department in the UT of Daman & Diu and Dadra & Nagar Haveli till further orders. All the need based procurement should be made based on open tender through e-tendering only.

Ť

Any deviation to the above instructions shall be viewed seriously.

This issues with the approval of the Competent Authority.

(Gyanesh Bharti) IAS, Finance Secretary.

To All Heads of Offices, Daman & Diu/Dadra & Nagar Haveli.

Copy to :

- 1) The S.O. Administrator, Secretariat, Daman.
- 2) The P.S. to Administrator, Secretariat, DNH, Silvassa.
- 3) The P.S. to Development Commissioner, Secretariat, Daman/DNH.
- 4) The P.A. to Finance Secretary, Secretariat, DNH.
- 5) The Collector, Daman/Diu/DNH.
- 6) The Director of Accounts, Daman/ Diu/ DNH.
- 7) The President, District Panchayat, Daman & Diu/ DNH.
- 8) The President, Daman Municipal Council, Daman/Diu
- 9) The President, Silvassa Municipal Council, DNH.
- 10) The C.E.O., District Panchayat, Daman/DNH.
- 11) The Chief Officer/Daman Municipal Council, Daman/Dig.
- 12) The Chief Officer, Silvassa Municipal Council; DNH.

